derivative instruments has been
done based on forward
exchange rates at the end of
the reporting period received
from the bank.

3) Cross
   currency
   interest rate
   swap contract

Liabilities - Rs.
117.73 lakhs

Liabilities - Rs.53.91
lakhs

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

-

Fair value as at

1) Foreign
   currency
   forward
   contract

The fair valuation of the
derivative instruments has been
done based on forward
exchange rates at the end of
the reporting period received
from the bank.

2) Interest rate
   swap contract

Assets - Rs. 1.91
lakhs

Liabilities - Rs.
24.93 lakhs

Liabilities - Rs. 33.47
lakhs

Level 2

5) Investment in
   equity
   investment
   (unquoted)

   -   -   -   Refer note (i) below Refer note (i) below

TATA  STEEL PROCESSING AND DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

Note 49: First time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

(A) Effect of Ind AS Adoption on Balance Sheet as at 01.04.2015

Account description  Foot note
 Previous GAAP  Effects of

Transition to Ind
AS

 Ind AS

Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs
I. ASSETS (See note 'b' below)

(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 26,823.06   -   26,823.06

(b) Capital work-in-progress 2,488.66   -   2,488.66
(c) Other intangible assets 187.58   -   187.58

(d) Financial assets
   - Other financial assets 174.15   -   174.15

(e) Non current tax asset (net) 299.83   -   299.83
(f) Other non-current assets c 4,567.48   (45.73)   4,521.75

Total non-current assets 34,540.76   (45.73)   34,495.03

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 20,128.79   -   20,128.79

(b) Financial assets -

(i)   Investments d 200.00   31.10   231.10

(ii)   Trade receivables e 14,939.41   750.93   15,690.34

(iii)   Cash and cash equivalents 1,840.30   -   1,840.30
(c) Other current assets f 2,770.58   (10.33)   2,760.25

Total current assets 39,879.08   771.70   40,650.78

Total assets 74,419.84   725.97   75,145.81

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Equity

(a) Equity share capital 6,825.00   -   6,825.00

(b) Other equity 38,980.73   799.42   39,780.15

Total equity 45,805.73   799.42   46,605.15

(2) Liabilities
(A) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i)  Borrowings c 11,038.09   (45.73)   10,992.36

(ii) Other financial liabilities 216.09   -   216.09

(b) Provisions 1,785.64   -   1,785.64
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) j 761.27   (0.82)   760.45

(d) Other non-current liabilities h -   16.50   16.50

Total non-current liabilities 13,801.09   (30.05)   13,771.04

(B) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings e 1,000.00   750.93   1,750.93

(ii)  Trade payables 8,603.00   -   8,603.00
-

(iii)  Other financial liabilities f 2,973.82   23.14   2,996.96

(b) Provisions g 909.69   (818.97)   90.72
(c) Current tax liabilities (net) 719.33   -   719.33

(d) Other current liabilities h 607.18   1.50   608.68

Total current liabilities 14,813.02   (43.40)   14,769.62

Total liabilities 28,614.11   (73.45)   28,540.66

Total equity and liabilities 74,419.84   725.97   75,145.81

TATA  STEEL PROCESSING AND DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

(A) Effect of Ind AS Adoption on Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2016

Account description  Foot note
Previous GAAP  Effects of

Transition to Ind
AS

 Ind AS

Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs
I. ASSETS (See note 'b' below)

(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 30,380.43   -   30,380.43
(b) Capital work-in-progress 12,918.49   -   12,918.49
(c) Other intangible assets 119.62   -   119.62
(d) Financial assets -

- Other financial assets 162.34   -   162.34
(e) Non current tax asset (net) 299.83   -   299.83
(f) Other non-current assets c 2,290.84   (54.37)   2,236.47
Total non-current assets 46,171.55   (54.37)   46,117.18

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 20,834.81   -   20,834.81
(b) Financial assets

(i)   Investments d 200.00   42.92   242.92
(ii)   Trade receivables e 17,780.95   459.31   18,240.26
(iii)   Cash and cash equivalents 1,536.32   -   1,536.32

(c) Other current assets f 4,811.43   (132.12)   4,679.31
Total current assets 45,163.51   370.11   45,533.62

Total assets 91,335.06   315.74   91,650.80

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity share capital 6,825.00   -   6,825.00
(b) Other equity 43,044.60   1,174.01   44,218.61
Total equity 49,869.60   1,174.01   51,043.61

(2) Liabilities
(A) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
- Borrowings c 11,909.95   (54.37)   11,855.58

(b) Provisions 1,966.80   -   1,966.80
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) j 1,180.06   (23.44)   1,156.62
(d) Other non-current liabilities h -   15.00   15.00

Total non-current liabilities 15,056.81   (62.81)   14,994.00

(B) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings e 8,354.17   459.31   8,813.48
(ii) Trade payables 9,847.29   -   9,847.29
(iii) Other financial liabilities f 5,362.79   (12.06)   5,350.73

(b) Provisions g 1,285.69   (1,232.17)   53.52
(c) Current tax liabilities (net) 928.47   -   928.47
(d) Other current liabilities f, h 630.24   (10.54)   619.70

Total current liabilities 26,408.65   (795.46)   25,613.19

Total liabilities 41,465.46   (858.27)   40,607.19

Total equity and liabilities 91,335.06   315.74   91,650.80

TATA  STEEL PROCESSING AND DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

(B) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31 March, 2016 and 1 April, 2015.

Foot
notes

As at 31.03.2016
(End of last period
presented under
previous GAAP)

As at
01.04.2015

 (Date of transition)

Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs

Total equity (shareholders funds) under previous GAAP 49,869.60   45,805.73

Fair value of investment (net of taxes) d 28.06   20.33

Fair value of forward exchange contracts (net of taxes) i (72.36)   (21.88)

Difference in recognition of borrowing cost amortisation c 2.64   -

Dividends not recognised as liability until declared under Ind AS g 1,232.17   818.97

Derecognition of Government subsidy from reserves to deferred
revenue income

h (30.00)   (30.00)

Retrospective adjustment of deferred income h 12.00   12.00

Deferred income recognised through Statement of Profit and Loss h 1.50   -

Total adjustment to equity 1,174.01   799.42

Total equity under Ind AS 51,043.61   46,605.15

TATA  STEEL PROCESSING AND DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

(C) Effect of Ind AS Adoption on Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31.03.2016

Account description  Footnote
  Previous GAAP  Effects of

transition to Ind
AS

 Ind AS

Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs
(See note 'b' below)

I.  Revenue from operations  k 1,93,672.86   340.60   1,94,013.46

II.  Other income  h, m 99.24   162.87   262.11

III. Total Revenue (I +II) 1,93,772.10   503.47   1,94,275.57

IV.  Expenses
 (a) Raw materials consumed 1,38,152.45   -   1,38,152.45

 (b) Purchases of stock-in-trade 22,079.16   -   22,079.16

 (c) Changes in stock of finished goods,
   stock-in-trade and work-in-progress

558.65   -   558.65

 (d) Employee benefit expense  l 5,645.48   75.12   5,720.60

 (e) Finance costs  c 1,245.71   (2.64)   1,243.07

 (f) Depreciation and amortisation
   expense

1,925.60   -   1,925.60

 (g) Other expenses  f, k, m 17,135.78   396.37   17,532.15

1,86,742.83   468.85   1,87,211.68

 Less: Expenditure (other than interest)
   transferred to capital and other
   accounts

119.67   -   119.67

1,86,623.16   468.85   1,87,092.01

V.  Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV) 7,148.94   34.62   7,183.56

VI.  Exceptional items  m (170.97)   170.97   -

VII.  Profit before tax (V - VI) 7,319.91   (136.35)   7,183.56

VIII.  Tax expenses:
 Current tax 1,970.00   -   1,970.00
 Deferred tax  j 418.79   (48.62)   370.17

2,388.79   (48.62)   2,340.17

IX.  Profit for the year (VII - VIII) 4,931.12   (87.73)   4,843.39

 Other comprehensive income
 (A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 (i)  Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan  l -   75.12   75.12

 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
   reclassified to profit or loss

 l -   (26.00)   (26.00)

X.  Total other comprehensive income -   49.12   49.12

XI.  Total Comprehensive income for the year (IX+X)  4,931.12   (38.62)   4,892.51

TATA  STEEL PROCESSING AND DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

(D) Reconciliation of Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2016

Foot
notes

Year ended
31.03.2016

Rs. in lakhs

Profit as per previous GAAP   4,931.12

Adjusted for:

Fair value of investment d   11.82

Actuarial gain and remeasurement entry on post retirement benefit
obligations

l   (75.12)

Difference in amortisation of borrowing cost c   2.64

MTM loss on derivative contracts i   (77.19)

Deferred Tax impact for fair valuation of investment, actuarial gain on
post retirement benefits and  MTM loss on derivative contracts

j   48.62

Deferred income h   1.50

Profit/(Loss) for the year   4,843.39

Other Comprehensive Income i   75.12

Income tax relating to Other Comprehensive Income j   (26.00)

 Total Comprehensive Income for the year   4,892.51

TATA  STEEL PROCESSING AND DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

(E) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 31.03.2016

Note
Previous GAAP  Effects of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs

(see note b below)

Net cash flows from operating activities 1 4,934.48   291.63   5,226.10

Net cash flows from investing activities (10,969.74)   -   (10,969.74)

Net cash flows from financing activities 1 5,731.28   (291.63)   5,439.66

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (303.98)   -   (303.98)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,840.30   -   1,840.30

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,536.32   -   1,536.32

Note 1- Under previous GAAP, the consideration received through discounting of customer bills from bank was adjusted with trade
receivables and the same was disclosed as contingent liability. However, as per Indian Accounting Standard 109-"Financial